OP \$590.00 1245044

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM335918

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| John Hancock Life Insurance Company (U.S.A.) | | 03/18/2015 | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Butler Home Products, LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 237 Cedar Hill Street |
| City: | Marlborough |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 01752 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1245044 | SUBURBANITE |
| Registration Number: | 1403189 | |
| Registration Number: | 1717106 | BUTLER |
| Registration Number: | 1700604 | SHORT SHOVEL |
| Registration Number: | 1789888 | SCRUB BOB |
| Registration Number: | 1873302 | CHAM-IT |
| Registration Number: | 1900232 | SUPER MOP |
| Registration Number: | 2009054 | POWER BRUSH |
| Registration Number: | 2078081 | STEP-ON-IT |
| Registration Number: | 2088269 | ALWAYS ANOTHER NEAT IDEA |
| Registration Number: | 2582962 | DUSTALL |
| Registration Number: | 2505422 | NEAT SWEEP |
| Registration Number: | 2905363 | SQUIRT |
| Registration Number: | 3025705 | SQUIRT |
| Registration Number: | 3456356 | XTEND |
| Registration Number: | 2980201 | MOP IN A BOX |
| Registration Number: | 2962662 | BROOM IN A BOX |
| Registration Number: | 2875000 | CLEANALL |
| Registration Number: | 4023641 | LOVE 2 CLEAN |
| | | TRADEMARK |

900319412 REEL: 005483 FRAME: 0865

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 4219433 | BLISS |
| Registration Number: | 4219434 | DUET |
| Registration Number: | 4219704 | ULTRA GRIP |
| Serial Number: | 85771954 | LOVING HANDS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4168657380

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4168658244

Email: efan@torys.com

Correspondent Name: Edward Fan

Address Line 1: 79 Wellington Street West

Address Line 2: 30th Floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5K 1N2

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 37029-2001 |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Edward Fan |
| SIGNATURE: | /Edward Fan/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/23/2015 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Butler Home Products, LLC)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Butler Home Products, LLC)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Butler Home Products, LLC)#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Butler Home Products, LLC)#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Butler Home Products, LLC)#page5.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Butler Home Products, LLC)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of March 18, 2015, and made by John Hancock Life Insurance Company (U.S.A.) ("Agent"), with its mailing address at 197 Clarendon Street, Boston Massachusetts 02116, acting in its capacity as administrative agent under the Credit Agreement referred to below, to Butler Home Products, LLC ("Debtor"), with its mailing address at 237 Cedar Hill Street, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752.

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 28, 2012 by and among Bradshaw International, Inc., as the Borrower, the Debtor, as Guarantor, the other Guarantors from time to time party thereto, Agent and the Lenders from time to time party thereto (as extended, renewed, amended or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, Debtor and Agent entered into a Trademark Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2012, which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 4935, Frame 0728 on January 3, 2013, pursuant to which Debtor granted to Agent a continuing lien on and security interest (the "<u>Trademark Lien</u>") in:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages, (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release the Trademark Lien,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>Non-Assignment</u>. Agent has not assigned or otherwise disposed of its interest in and to the Trademarks.

2

3. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Lien and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Agent in the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

19034000.2

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.A.), AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

Title: Marager PPO Trade and Recordilations

Its duly authorized signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Collateral Agreement]

19034000.1

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

BUTLER HOME PRODUCTS, LLC

Per:

I have authority to bind the Corporation

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Collateral Agreement]

19034000,1

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations

| 1 | Serial #: 73365516 Mark: SUBURBANITE | Filing Dt: 05/20/1982 | Reg #: 1245044 | Reg. Dt: 07/12/1983 |
|----|--|------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------|
| 2 | Serial #: 73572466 Mark: design only | Filing Dt: 12/09/1985 | Reg #: 1403189 | Reg. Dt: 07/29/1986 |
| 3 | Serial #: 74087428 Mark: BUTLER | Filing Dt: 08/13/1990 | Reg #: 1717106 | Reg. Dt: 09/15/1992 |
| 4 | Serial #: 74197795 Mark: SHORT SHOVEL | Filing Dt: 08/26/1991 | Reg #: 1700604 | Reg. Dt: 07/14/1992 |
| 5 | Serial #: 74215286 Mark: SCRUB BOB | Filing Dt: 10/24/1991 | Reg #: 1789888 | Reg. Dt: 08/24/1993 |
| 6 | Serial #: <u>74379704</u> Mark: CHAM-IT | Filing Dt: 04/15/1993 | Reg #: 1873302 | Reg. Dt: 01/10/1995 |
| 7 | Serial #: 74471520 Mark: SUPER MOP | Filing Dt: 12/16/1993 | Reg #: 1900232 | Reg. Dt: 06/13/1995 |
| 8 | Serial #: 74622404 Mark: POWER BRUSH | Filing Dt: 01/18/1995 | Reg #: 2009054 | Reg. Dt: 10/15/1996 |
| 9 | Serial #: 75033216 Mark: STEP-ON-IT | Filing Dt: 12/15/1995 | Reg #: 2078081 | Reg. Dt: 07/08/1997 |
| 10 | Serial #: 75033265 Mark: ALWAYS ANOTHER | Filing Dt: 12/15/1995 NEAT IDEA | Reg #: 2088269 | Reg. Dt: 08/12/1997 |
| 11 | Serial #: 75810871 Mark: DUSTALL | Filing Dt: 09/29/1999 | Reg #: 2582962 | Reg. Dt: 06/18/2002 |
| 12 | Serial #: 75874366 Mark: NEAT SWEEP | Filing Dt: 12/17/1999 | Reg #: 2505422 | Reg. Dt: 11/06/2001 |
| 13 | Serial #: 76502800 Mark: SQUIRT | Filing Dt: 04/01/2003 | Reg #: 2905363 | Reg. Dt: 11/23/2004 |
| 14 | Serial #: 76603613 Mark: SQUIRT | Filing Dt: 07/23/2004 | Reg #: 3025705 | Reg. Dt: 12/13/2005 |
| 15 | Serial #: 77131309 Mark: XTEND | Filing Dt: 03/14/2007 | Reg #: 3456356 | Reg. Dt: 07/01/2008 |
| 16 | Serial #: 78234518 Mark: MOP IN A BOX | Filing Dt: 04/07/2003 | Reg #: 2980201 | Reg. Dt: 07/26/2005 |
| 17 | Serial #: 78234525 Mark: BROOM IN A BOX | Filing Dt: 04/07/2003 | Reg #: 2962662 | Reg. Dt: 06/14/2005 |
| 18 | Serial #: 78297097 Mark: CLEANALL | Filing Dt: 09/08/2003 | Reg #: 2875000 | Reg. Dt: 08/17/2004 |
| 19 | Serial #: 85059666 Mark: LOVE 2 CLEAN | Filing Dt: 06/10/2010 | Reg #: 4023641 | Reg. Dt: 09/06/2011 |

19034000.2

20 Serial #: 85475674 Filing Dt: 11/17/2011 Reg #: 4219433 Reg. Dt: 10/02/2012

Mark: BLISS

Serial #: 85475695 Filing Dt: 11/17/2011 Reg #: 4219434 Reg. Dt: 10/02/2012

Mark: DUET

Serial #: 85475715 Filing Dt: 11/17/2011 Reg #: 4219704 Reg. Dt: 10/02/2012

Mark: ULTRA GRIP

U.S. Federal Trademark Applications

Serial #: 85771954 Filing Dt: 11/05/2012 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt: n/a

Mark: LOVING HANDS

19034000.2

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/23/2015 REEL: 005483 FRAME: 0872